
 

 

 
Wednesday, 2 October 2019 
 
To:   Members of the Sheffield City Region Audit and Standards Committee and 

Appropriate Officers 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the Sheffield City Regional Audit and Standards 
Committee to be held at 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ, on: Thursday, 10 
October 2019 at 11.00 am for the purpose of transacting the business set out in the 
agenda. 
 

 
Dr Dave Smith 
Head of Paid Service to the Mayoral Combined Authority 
 
 
 
 
 

Webcasting Notice 
 

This meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Mayoral Combined 
Authority’s website. 
 
You should be aware that the Mayoral Combined Authority is a Data Controller under the 
Data Protection Act 2018.  Data collected during this webcast will be retained in 
accordance with the Mayoral Combined Authority’s published policy. 
 
By entering the meeting room, you are consenting to be filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
Member Distribution 
 
Councillor Allan Jones (Chair) Doncaster MBC 
Rhys Jarvis (Vice-Chair) (Independent Member) 
Councillor Ian Auckland Sheffield City Council 
Councillor David Challinor Bassetlaw DC 
Councillor Allen Cowles Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Jeff Ennis Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Josie Paszek Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Chris Furness Derbyshire Dales DC 
Angela Marshall (Independent Member) 
Councillor Tom Munro Bolsover DC 
Councillor Paul Parkin NE Derbyshire CC 
Councillor Mark Rayner Chesterfield BC 
Councillor Ken Richardson Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Austen White Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Ken Wyatt Rotherham MBC 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 



 

 

 
SCR - Audit and Standards Committee 
 

 
 

Thursday, 10 October 2019 at 11.00 am 
 
Venue: 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ 

 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies   Verbal 
Report 

2.   Voting Rights for Non-Constituent Members   Verbal 
Report 

3.   Urgent Items/Announcements   Verbal 
Report 

4.   Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public 
and Press  

 Verbal 
Report 

5.   Declarations of Interest by any Members   Verbal 
Report 

6.   Reports from and Questions by Members   Verbal 
Report 

7.   Questions from Members of the Public   Verbal 
Report 

8.   Minutes and Actions of the Previous Meeting held 
on 11th July 2019  

 5 - 12 

9.   External Audit Opinion on 2019/20 Accounts  Dan Spiller To Be 
Tabled 

10.   Internal Audit Recommendations Update  Mrs C 
James 

13 - 46 

11.   Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 - Progress Report  L P 
Mackenzie 

47 - 52 

12.   Risk Management Monitoring  Mrs C 
James 

53 - 60 

13.   2019/20 Work Plan  Mrs C 
James 

61 - 66 

14.   Any other business   Verbal 
Report 

Date of next meeting: Thursday, 23 January 2020 at 11.00 am 
At:11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ  



This page is intentionally left blank



SCR - AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 11 JULY 2019 AT 11.00 AM 
 
11 BROAD STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD S1 2BQ 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Allan Jones (Chair) Doncaster MBC 
Rhys Jarvis (Vice-Chair) (Independent Member) 
Councillor Ian Auckland Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Jeff Ennis Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Chris Furness Derbyshire Dales DC 
Angela Marshall (Independent Member) 
Councillor Tom Munro Bolsover DC 
Councillor Mark Rayner Chesterfield BC 
Councillor Ken Wyatt Rotherham MBC 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
  
Dr Ruth Adams Deputy Chief Executive SCR Executive Team 
Mike Thomas Senior Finance Manager SCR Executive Team 
Andrew Frosdick Monitoring Officer SCRSCR Executive Team 
Claire James Senior Governance & 

Compliance Officer 
SCR Executive Team 

Gillian Richards   
Tim Taylor Director of Customer Services SYPTE 
Simon Tompkins Finance Manager SCR Executive Team 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor David Challinor Bassetlaw DC 
Councillor Josie Paszek Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Paul Parkin NE Derbyshire CC 
Councillor Ken Richardson Barnsley MBC 
Stephen Clark External Audit 
Andrew Smith Internal Audit 
Dr Dave Smith SCR Executive Team 
Eugene Walker SCR Executive Team 
Steve Davenport SCR Executive Team/SYPTE 
Martin McCarthy SCR Executive Team 
 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
Apologies were noted as above. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



 

2 Voting Rights for Non-Constituent Members 
 

 It was agreed that there were no agenda items for which voting rights could not 
be conferred on the Non-Constituent Members. 
 

3 Urgent Items/Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

4 Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public and Press 
 

 None. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest by any Members 
 

 None. 
 

6 Reports from and Questions by Members 
 

 None. 
 

7 Questions from Members of the Public 
 

 None. 
 

8 Minutes and Actions of the Previous Meeting held on 13th June 2019 
 

 Councillor Furness requested an amendment to minute 13.  With regard to the 
creation of 70,000 new houses by 2024, he had asked if this could be linked to 
the new dwellings figures set out in Local Plans published by all the Local 
Authorities.  D Smith commented that there was no current link between the 
SEP target and the Local Plans but this would be considered within the revised 
Strategic Economic Plan currently under development.   
 
Action: When the revised new SEP is published the Committee to be 
advised of new targets.  
 
With regard to minute 2, R Jarvis stated that he had not seconded the proposal 
to appoint an independent Chair and asked that his name be removed from 
this. 
 
R Jarvis commented that, with regard to the procurement of an internal audit 
provider it had been agreed that the terms of reference would be revised to 
clarify the role of the Committee in Internal Audit arrangements, and asked that 
this was included in the minutes. 
 
Action: Clarify the role of the Committee in Internal Audit arrangements in 
the Terms of Reference. 
 
RESOLVED:  That, subject to the amendments mentioned above, the minutes 
of the meeting of the SCR Audit and Standards committee held on 13th June 
2018 be agreed as a true record. 

Page 6



 

 
9 Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 

 
 A report was submitted to consider the Authority’s Annual Governance 

Statement for 2018/19 which included the Governance Improvement Plan. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement was brought to the Committee for any 
questions or observations before being embedded in the accounts and 
presented to the Mayoral Combined Authority. 
 
Sections 1-3 of the report provided basic background including information on 
the Local Enterprise Partnership, the Executive Team and the statutory officers. 
 
Section 4 summarised the governance review activity that had taken place 
during the year. 
 
These included new governance arrangements for the thematic boards, a Local 
Growth Fund programme review, an annual performance review undertaken by 
the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government and an Annual 
Governance Review.  Members noted that the outputs from the Annual 
Governance Review were summarised in Annex A to the report and had 
assisted in the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement and the 
Governance Improvement Plan. 
 
Section 5 highlighted outstanding areas for development that External Audit 
recommended should be focused on and provided an update on outstanding 
recommendations from the previous Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Section 6 was the main area of Member focus as it contained the progress 
made against the 2018/19 Governance Improvement Plan. 
 
Section 7 provided a summary review in terms of risks and controls and 
Section 8 was a look forward to the areas of focus for strengthening 
governance in 2019/20. 
 
A Marshall referred to the External Audit recommendati
[...]
legate authority to the Deputy 
Section 73 Officer to sign the accounts at the MCA on 29th July 2019. 
 

12 Update on 2019/20 Internal Audit Recommendations 
 

 A report was submitted that presented an update on the status of the 
outstanding recommendations made by Internal Audit during 2018/19. 
 
Members noted that the appendices to the report had been produced in a 
different format which was intended to be more transparent for Members. 
 
The Committee noted the status of the implementation of the recommendations 
to audits of: 
 

 GDPR Compliance 

 Transport Capital Programme 

 Inward Investment 

 Payroll 

 AMP Technology Centre 

 Accounts Payable 
 
Members noted that all GPC card holders would be provided with refresher 
training and reminded of their responsibilities, this was presently being 
organised. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the update on the 2019/20 Internal Audit recommendations 
be noted. 
 

13 Work Plan for 2019/20 
 

 The Committee considered its Work Plan for 2019/20. 
 
C James informed the Committee that it was a draft Work Plan and included 
training sessions which Members had requested.  Further suggestions for 
additions to the Work Plan would be welcomed. 
 
With regard to the training on scrutinising the accounts, M Thomas informed 
the Committee that three options had been considered. 
 

 In-house training 

Page 10



 

 Asking EY to provide the training 

 Use an external provider 
 
Members were asked to communicate their preferences to officers. 
 

14 Any Other Business 
 

 None. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1. Introduction 

 1.1 The Audit and Standards Committee is responsible for overseeing and reviewing the 
Authority’s internal audit strategy, and receive reports, as appropriate, from the Internal 
Auditor. 

2. Proposal 

 2.1 To ensure oversight of the progress of recommendations made as a result of 2018/19 
audit activity is not lost during the transition to the new provider, this report presents an 
update on the status of the outstanding recommendations made by Internal Audit during 
2018/19. This report will be presented to the Committee on a regular basis until all actions 
are complete or embedded into business as usual activity. 

 2.2 Members are asked to review note the status of the implementation of the 
recommendations made by Internal Audit in relation to the following Audits: 

• GDPR Compliance 
• Capital Programme 
• Inward Investment 

Purpose of Report 

This report presents an update on the status of the outstanding recommendations made by Internal 
Audit during 2018/19 and the final report for the audit undertaken by BMBC on Procurement 
Arrangements.   

Freedom of Information & Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

Under the Freedom of Information Act this paper and any appendices will be made available under the 
Mayoral Combined Authority Publication Scheme. This scheme commits the Authority to make 
information about how decisions are made available to the public as part of its normal business 
activities. 
Recommendations 

Members are asked to review the updated Internal Audit recommendation tracker and to note the Final 
Audit Report for Procurement Arrangements. 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

10th October 2019 

Update on 2019/20 Internal Audit Recommendations  

Page 13

Agenda Item 10



 

 

• Procurement Arrangements 

Recommendations relating to the following Audits are now complete: 

• AMP Technology Centre 
• Accounts Payable 
• Payroll 

3. Consideration of alternative approaches 

 3.1 N/A 

4. Implications 

 4.1 
 
Financial 

None. 

 4.2 Legal 

None. 

 4.3 Risk Management 

Internal Audit forms part of SCR’s system of internal control. The monitoring of the 
recommendations made by Internal Audit, and the agreed management response, 
suppor
[...]
avel. Consequently, assurance cannot 

be provided that CPR requirements had been applied and complied with and value for money obtained (Emirates - Trade Mission to India). 
 

P
age 46



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

Purpose 

This report provides an update on the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan.  

Freedom of Information & Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

Under the Freedom of Information Act this paper and any appendices will be made available under 
the Mayoral Combined Authority Publication Scheme. This scheme commits the Authority to make 
information about how decisions are made available to the public as part of its normal business 
activities. 
Recommendations 

The Audit and Standards Committee are asked to note:  

• the progress of audits underway. 
• the changes to the Internal Audit Plan since the plan was agreed. 
• The additional work undertaken outside of the agreed plan.  

Audit & Standards Committee  

10th October 2019 

Group Internal Audit Plan Progress Report 

Page 47

Agenda Item 11



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Progress Report  |  October 2019

Internal Audit Progress 
Report
Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined Authority and 
South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive

October 2019

Item 11

P
age 48



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Progress Report  |  October 2019

Resourcing 

We confirm that we have sufficient internal audit team members available to deliver the 
internal audit plan on time. We will flex the plan where needed for emerging priorities and 
to accommodate timescales requested by management.  

Changes to the audit plan since the last meeting subject to approval

Following initial scoping discussions with the Senior Finance Manager and Director of 
Transport, Housing and Infrastructure, it has been proposed to postpone the review of 
Capital Programme until Quarter 4 to enable the actions agreed as part of the 2018/19 
review to be fully implemented and embedded. It is also proposed that the initial number 
of  planned days be reduced from 25 to 12 to complete a follow up of the original report. 
It is proposed that the remaining time be used to cover the additional grant certification 
work required and contingency.  

As a result of the Capital Programme review being postponed until Quarter 4, the Risk 
Management review has been brought forward to commence in Quarter 2 and it is now 
in progress.

Additional work undertaken outside of the audit plan

The Authority has asked us to undertake some additional work as follows:

 Growth Hub – urgent grant certification work not included within the original Audit
Plan.

 Adult Education Budget - the scope, objectives and resource requirements to be
discussed and agreed.

Introduction & headlines
Purpose

This report provides an update on progress against the 2019/20 internal audit plan. We 
have delivered 20 of the 69 days in respect of SCRMCA reviews and a total of 64 of the 
250 days in the joint audit plan, a full detailed breakdown can be found at pages 3 and 4.

Final reports issued

We have completed the grant certification work and issued the sign off certification 
letters in respect of the following grants: 

 Transport Capital Funding

 Growth Hub

Work in progress

As at the date of preparing this report we are currently working on the following review:

 Resource Management / HR systems review.

 Risk Management

The outcome of these reviews will be reported to the Audit and Standards Committee 
meeting in January 2020.   

Scoping and planning has also commenced for those reviews scheduled to be 
undertaken in Quarter 3: 

 Back Office Transformation

 Programme Management

P
age 49



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Progress Report  |  October 2019

Audit Planne
d days Start date

Scope 
Meeting 

held 

APB
agreed

Fieldw
ork

started

Fieldwork 
completed

Debrief
held

Draft 
report 
sent

Mgt
respons

e 
received

Final
report 
sent

Days
used

Annual Reviews for HOIA opinion and Join
[...]
ot 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 
and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 52



 

 

 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

10th October 2019 

Strategic Risk Management Monitoring 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Introduction 

 1.1 The Mayoral Combined Authority Constitution specifies that the Audit and Standards 
Committee should oversee the effectiveness of the Authority’s risk management 
arrangements. 

 1.2 This paper provides an update on changes to Risk Ownership, Status of Risk Management 
Action Plans and on the establishment of a new Risk Management Action Plan relating to 
Brexit.  

Purpose of Report 

This paper provides an update on changes to Risk Ownership, Status of Risk Management Action 
Plans and on the establishment of a new Risk Management Action Plan relating to Brexit.  

Freedom of Information and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

Under the Freedom of Information Act this paper and any appendices will be made available under the 
Mayoral Combined Authority Publication Scheme. This scheme commits the Authority to make 
information about how decisions are made available to the public as part of its normal business 
activities. 

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to: 

• Note the changes in Risk Ownership 
• Note the status of Risk Management Actions Plans 
• note the establishment of a new Risk Management Action Plan relating to Brexit. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 12



 

 

 

2. Proposal and justification  

 2.1 Risk Ownership Changes 
 
Risk Areas of ‘Compl
[...]
comes. 
 
Risk Area of ‘Ethics & Integrity’ 
 
During 2019 Stephen Batey, who has joined the organisation as Head of the Mayor’s 
Office Governance and is now the Risk Owner for: 
 
Ethics & Integrity 
 

Page 54



 

 

 

Risk description - Failure to create, maintain and develop an effective strategic 
operational approach to embedding high levels of ethical standards may have the 
consequence of the MCA being unable to identify and eliminate fraud and bribery, and 
failing to meet transparency requirements, resulting in corrupt or improper practices 
leading to compliance issues, potential reputational damage, loss of grant and ultimately a 
failure to achieve intended outcomes. 

 2.2 Status of Risk Management Action Plans 
 
The status of each of SCR’s Risk Management Action Plans is summarised at Appendix 1. 

 2.3 Establishment of a new Risk Management Action Plan 
 
Further to consideration and deliberation by the 1LEP Board on the appropriate 
organisational response to the uncertainty around the UK leaving the European Economic 
Union, Statutory Officers have established a Risk Management Action Plan (Appendix 2) 
for the following risk: 

Risk description - There is a risk that the MCA/LEP is not sufficiently resourced, 
organised effectively and undertakes the right activities to respond to the threats and 
opportunities presented by Brexit which may result in the organisation being unable to fulfil 
its purpose. 

The Plan documents the activities underway (current controls) to manage this risk. These 
are aligned to the 3-point plan agreed by the LEP Board at the beginning of the year of 
‘practical support’, ‘intelligence’ and ‘lobbying’. 

As agreed by the LEP Board at their meeting 9th September, further targeted responses 
will be agreed, and additional actions identified, once the impact of the UK leaving 
European Economic Union on the City Region becomes clearer.  

3. Consideration of alternative approaches 

 3.1 SCR’s approach to strategic 
[...]
nal Audit Recommendations Update
	Appendix A
	GDPR

	Appendix B
	Capital Programme

	Appendix C
	 Inward Inv

	Appendix D
	Procurement Arrangements

	Appendix E

	11 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 - Progress Report
	11i Group Internal Audit Plan Progress Front Sheet
	11ii SCRMCA - Internal Audit Progress Report October 2019v2
	Slide Number 1
	Introduction & headlines
	Progress against 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan
	Progress against 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan
	Slide Number 15


	12 Risk Management Monitoring
	Appendix 1
	Sheet1

	Appendix 2
	Sheet1


	13 2019/20 Work Plan
	Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


SCR - AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2019 AT 11.00 AM 
 
11 BROAD STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD S1 2BQ 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Allan Jones (Chair) Doncaster MBC 
Rhys Jarvis (Vice-Chair) (Independent Member) 
Councillor Ian Auckland Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Jeff Ennis Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Josie Paszek Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Chris Furness Derbyshire Dales DC 
Councillor Ken Richardson Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Austen White Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Ken Wyatt Rotherham MBC 
Dr Dave Smith SCR Executive Team 
Noel O'Neill Sheffield City Region 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
  
Dr Ruth Adams Deputy Chief Executive SCR Executive Team 
Mike Thomas Senior Finance Manager SCR Executive Team 
Claire James Senior Governance & 

Compliance Officer 
SCR Executive Team 

  
Guests in Attendance 
 
Dan Spiller External Audit 
Stephen Clark External Audit 
Lisa Mackenzie Internal Audit 
Gillian Richards (Minute Taker)   
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor David Challinor Bassetlaw DC 
Councillor Allen Cowles Rotherham MBC 
Angela Marshall (Independent Member) 
Councillor Tom Munro Bolsover DC 
Councillor Paul Parkin NE Derbyshire CC 
Councillor Mark Rayner Chesterfield BC 
Andrew Smith Internal Audit 
Steve Davenport SCR Executive Team/SYPTE 
 
 
 
 



 

1 Welcome and Apologies 
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2 Voting Rights for Non-Constituent Members 
 

 It was agreed that there were no agenda items for which voting rights could not 
be conferred on the Non-Constituent Members. 
 

3 Urgent Items/Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

4 Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public and Press 
 

 None. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest by any Members 
 

 None. 
 

6 Reports from and Questions by Members 
 

 None. 
 

7 Questions from Members of the Public 
 

 None. 
 

8 Minutes and Actions of the Previous Meeting held on 11th July 2019 
 

 R Jarvis commented that with regard to minute 8 concerning the procurement 
of an internal audit provider it was agreed that the Committee would be 
involved in this process in the future and not that the role of the Committee 
should be clarified in the Terms of Reference. 
 
R Adams agreed stating that the Committee would have a role in the process 
but not in the appointment. 
 
With regards to the targets for housing, it was confirmed that the Strategic 
Economic Plan (SEP) would contain new targets for house building and this 
would be broken down by each local authority.  The SEP would be put to the 
MCA for approval in January 2020 but would be available on the LEP website 
in draft form in November. 
 
The Chair questioned why the minutes now had to be ratified by the Head of 
Paid Service (or their nominee) and not, as was usual practice, signed by the 
Chair. 
 
R Adams commented that she would ask the Monitoring Officer the reason for 



 

this and report back at the next meeting. 
 
Action:  Clarify the reason why the minutes had to be ratified by the Head 
of Paid Service. 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to the amendment above, the minutes of the 
meeting of the SCR Audit and Standards Committee held on 11 July 2019 be 
agreed as a true record. 
 

9 External Audit Opinion on 2019/20 Accounts 
 

 A report was submitted which summarised the external audit preliminary 
conclusion in relation to the audit of Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined 
Authority. 
 
Members noted that the main amendment to the report was the additional work 
required in respect to the Local Government Pension Scheme assets which 
involved PTE employees.  This work was now complete and the statements 
signed accordingly. 
 
The Chair expressed concern over the length of time it had taken to produce 
the report. 
 
The external auditor explained that it had been challenging to receive 
assurance in this area.  There had been lengthy discussions with Deloittes, the 
Chair of SYPTE and officers from South Yorkshire Pensions Authority and 
more extensive testing than had first been envisaged had been carried out. 
 
R Jarvis questioned the increase in fees in relation to the audit work completed, 
a large proportion of which arose from the fact that Ernst & Young disagreed 
with the previous auditors and he felt the Committee should reject those fees. 
 
S Clark replied that it had been decided to remove the SCR fees of £1500. 
 
N O’Neill, newly appointed Interim Chief Financial Officer, welcomed the 
proposed fee reduction from the draft proposed fees. 
 
Cllr Auckland pointed out a missing word in the report that changed the 
meaning of the sentence significantly. 
 
With regard to the value for money conclusion, the report read:  “We did not 
identify any significant risks around these criteria.  We therefore expect having 
matters to report about your arrangements….” 
 
The sentence should have read:  “We therefore expect having no matters to 
report…” 
 
It was agreed that this should be corrected. 
 
The Chair requested organising a session to look at external audit reports in 
more depth to enable members to have a greater understanding of the reports 
and suggested that the external auditors could deliver this training. 



 

 
RESOLVED – That the Committee accepts the external auditor’s report subject 
to the correction as detailed above. 
 

10 Internal Audit Recommendations Update 
 

 A report was considered which presented an update on the status of the 
outstanding recommendations made by Internal Audit during 2018/19 and the 
final report for the audit undertaken by BMBC on Procurement Arrangements. 
 
C James informed the Committee that the audits in relation to the AMP 
Technology Centre, accounts payable and payroll had all been concluded and 
actioned and were therefore not included in the report. 
 
Appendix A covered the actions on the GDPR audit and indicated progress 
against the actions where relevant. 
 
Appendix B was the Capital Programme, Appendix C Inward Investment, 
Appendix D Procurement and Appendix E was the full report on the 
Procurement audit undertaken by BMBC. 
 
In response to a question from R Jarvis on Appendix B, M Thomas commented 
that the more detailed report on the Capital Programme’s funding streams to be 
presented to the MCA had slipped to Quarter 2 due to a lack of resources and 
would now be presented to the MCA in November. 
 
R Adams gave a detailed update on all the actions relating to the Procurement 
audit. 
 
With regard to BMBC’s Procurement audit report, the Committee felt that some 
aspects of the report were concerning and that the completion of actions should 
be speeded up to give further assurance. 
 
Members also queried whether the current Internal Auditors had reviewed the 
report and actions. 
 
L Mackenzie reported that this would not normally be done until later in the year 
when preparing the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion. 
 
It was suggested that Internal Audit had some time in contingency which could 
be used to do some interim work that could give assurance to the Committee 
about progress being made. 
 
D Smith commented that the action plan and the dates had been agreed with 
the previous internal auditors who had made the recommendations.  The dates 
were set against planned interventions so that the recommendations could be 
implemented in a consistent way.  This was a balanced approach against the 
level of risk attached to the recommendations but D Smith would welcome a 
further external view to ensure that it was a balanced approach. 
 
L Mackenzie commented that there could be some benefit if Internal Audit took 
a second look, but agreed that they would not want to disrupt the arrangements 



 

already in place. 
 
R Jarvis commented that there were a couple of questions put by Angela 
Marshall who had been unable to attend the meeting, which could be relevant 
to the current discussion about closing out audit work through internal audit. 
 
On the additional pieces of work that have been added, are these key priorities 
based on their risk profile?  Is there a prioritised list of substitute audits that can 
be included in the Plan each year if needed, or are these add-on ad hoc and 
arise at the spur of the moment should additional projects be needed? 
 
L Mackenzie replied that the Audit Strategy showed what was planned to be 
included, but work could be introduced based on emerging risks. 
 
The Internal Audit report on the agenda today asked for approval to change the 
original Plan and put some of the time saved into contingency; the Procurement 
audit was a good example of a risk area where, with approval, Internal Audit 
could use some of those days to do that extra piece of work. 
 
Cllr Jones suggested that the report at Appendix E should have been included 
before the Action Plan to avoid confusion.  This was acknowledged. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) That the Internal Audit recommendation tracker be noted. 
 
(ii) That the final audit report for Procurement Arrangements be noted. 
 
(iii) Request that officers, in conjunction with Internal Audit, reconsider the 
appropriateness of the timescales assigned to the recommendations of the 
Procurement Audit. 
 

11 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 - Progress Report 
 

 A report was submitted that gave an update on the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan, 
asked for approval for some changes to the original Plan and also gave details 
of work carried out outside the original Plan. 
 
The Committee was informed that 20 of the 69 days in respect of SCRMCA 
reviews and a total of 64 of the 250 days in the joint audit plan had been 
delivered.  A detailed breakdown of the work was included within the report. 
 
L Mackenzie informed the Committee that the grant certification work had been 
completed in respect of the Transport Capital Funding and the Growth Hub 
grants, the sign off certification had been issued. 
 
Work in progress included reviews of the Resource Management/HR systems 
and Risk Management; scoping had commenced for the Back Office 
Transformation and Programme Management reviews for Q3. 
 
The Committee were informed that following discussions with officers, it had 
been proposed to postpone the review of the Capital Programme until Quarter 



 

4 to enable actions agreed as part of the 2018/19 to be fully implemented.  It 
was also proposed that the number of planned days be reduced from 25 to 12 
to complete a follow-up of the original report.  The remaining time wold be used 
to cover the additional grant certification work required and contingency 
 
Members noted that the following additional work had been undertaken: 
 

 Growth Hub - urgent grant certification work not included within the original 
Plan. 

 Adult Education Budget – the scope, objectives and resource requirements 
to be discussed and agreed. 

 
R Jarvis commented that in the event of a no deal Brexit, there may be a need 
to make further adjustments to the Plan. 
 
L Mackenzie replied that this, as well as other emerging risks had been 
discussed in quarterly meetings; there was contingency available within the 
plan and additional resources would be available if required. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 
 
(i) Note the progress of the audits underway. 
 
(ii) Note the additional work undertaken outside of the agreed Plan. 
 
(iii) Approve the changes to the original Plan as detailed in the report. 
 

12 Risk Management Monitoring 
 

 A report was submitted which provided an update on changes to risk 
ownership, the status of risk management plans and on the establishment of a 
new Risk Management Action Plan relating to Brexit. 
 
C James informed the Committee of the changes to risk ownership due to the 
recent changes in the statutory officer roles.  The report detailed the changes 
and listed the new risk owners. 
 
The status of each of SCR’s Risk Management Action Plans were summarised 
at Appendix 1 to the report.   
 
It was noted that all Risk Management Action Plans were on track; all action 
plans had been reviewed with the risk owners recently. 
 
The report introduced a new Risk Management Action Plan in relation to Brexit 
and detailed the activities currently underway and the controls in place to 
manage this risk. 
 
It also included a 3-point plan that the LEP Board had been working on since 
the beginning of the year which focused on ‘practical support, ‘intelligence’ and 
‘lobbying’. 
 
R Jarvis questioned the level of support that Local Authorities were receiving 



 

from government. 
 
D Smith replied that in the here and now, SCR had enough resource to do the 
work to understand the potential impacts on the economy and the position of 
various types of businesses that trade in Europe and other parts of the world; 
the government had made resources available periodically for this purpose. 
 
The main concern at the moment was that, depending on the outcome and the 
speed of any impact, there was no idea what the government would make 
available.  This made it very difficult to plan for various outcomes. 
 
In answer to a question from Cllr Furness, D Smith explained that following the 
decision by the MCA to agree to the recruitment of a permanent Chief Finance 
Officer, an interim CFO had been recruited because the process of recruiting to 
permanent position took an average of six months. 
 
At present, a job description was being finalised for a joint role to include the 
PTE; the advertisement would go out in the near future. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 
 
(i) Note the changes in Risk Ownership. 
 
(ii) Note the status of the Risk Management Action Plans 
 
(iii) Note the establishment of a new Risk Management Action Plan relating to 

Brexit. 
 

13 2019/20 Work Plan 
 

 A report was submitted which presented the SCR Audit and Standards 
Committee Work Plan for 2019/20. 
 
Members note two proposed training events: 
 

 Early December – Treasury Management 

 Early April – Scrutinising the Accounts 
 
Members were also informed about a proposed change of date for the July 
2020 meeting.  The Committee were asked to approve the change from 9th July 
2020 to 16th July 2020 to be aligned with the sign-off of the PTE accounts. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee: 
 
(i) Note the revised Work Plan for 2019/20. 
 
(ii) Note the proposals for Member training. 
 
(iii) Agree to move the July 2020 meeting of the Committee to 16th July 2020. 
 

14 Any other business 
 



 

 None. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


